	Haffkine
HAFFKINE BIO PHARM	ACEUTICAL CORPORATION LIMITED
Pro	ocurement Cell
(A Government	of Maharashtra Undertaking)
Regd. Office : Acharya Don	de Marg, Parel, Mumbai 400 012 (INDIA)
Phone No: 022- 24129320-23 Managing Director :022-24150628 General Manager (Procurement Cell) :022- 24100478	Website : http://www.vaccinehaffkine.com E-mail: procurementcell@vaccinehaffkine.com
प्रशासकीय मान्यता निधी ५२,००,०००/- राज्य योजना २०२०-२१	No.: 5666 /Haffkine/Procurement Cell/E-3323/Video Bronchoscope/2021-22. Date: 11 • 12 • 2021

M/s. SVR Medical Technologies Pvt. Ltd.

A-2/703 Prestige Garden, Almeda Road, Eastern Express Highway, Nitin Company Compound, Thane West, Maharashtra - 400601. E-Mail: svrmedicaltechnologies@gmail.com

Subject : Supply Order for Tender No. E-3323/Video Bronchoscope. 1. Tender No. E-3323/HBPCL/PC/Video Bronchoscope/2020-21. Reference: 2. शा. नि. क्र. : जीएचबी-२०२०/प्र.क्र. २४४/प्रशा-१ दि. ०९ डिसेंबर, २०२०. 3. Sanction of Tender Approval Committee Meeting No. 131 Dated 25.11.2021.

With reference to the tender cited under reference no 1, you are requested to supply the following goods as per details mentioned below to consignee list enclosed with this order.

Sr. No.	Name of the item	Specification of item	Quantity/ Unit (DMER)	Unit Rate inclusive of GST(Rs.)	Total Amount Rs.
1.	Video Bronchoscope Model : Epk3000M, EB1975K	As per Annexure X	02	25,89,900/-	51,79,800/-
	amount in words: Rupees Fi				the second se
Facto	ry Location: 1) 30-2, Okada,	Aza-Shimomiyano,	Tsukidate Kuril	hara-shi, Miyagi, 98	37-2203 Japan.
	2) 4-1 Hinode-c	ho, Nagai-shi, Yam	agata, 993-0012	Japan	
	3) Benchmark E	Electronics (Thailand	d) PCL., 94, M0	01, Hitech Industria	ıl, Estate,
	Banlane, Ban	g Pa-In, Ayudhaya,	13160 Thailand		
		acturing Sdn Bhd. I			11900 Bayan
	Lipas, Penan	g, Malaysia.			

1 Forwarding: Forwarding Free on Road Destination. I.e. door delivery basis.

2 Delivery Period: 06 weeks from the date of receipt of order by the supplier to the consignee attached.

3 Pre-Dispatch Inspection: Supplier shall make necessary arrangement / facilitate to carry out Pre-Dispatch inspection as per Tender Terms & condition and submit the Inspection report to this office. The Pre-Dispatch inspection cost will be borne by supplier. Machine should be dispatched only after satisfactory Pre-Dispatch Inspection.

- 4 Risk purchase clause: If the bidder fails to supply the stores within the stipulated delivery period, the order will stand cancelled. Undersigned shall be entitled to purchase such stores from any other source at such price which ordinarily should not be more than 10% of the tender price. The extra expenditure in such cases shall be recovered by Managing Director, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai from the Supplier.
- 5 **Payment Terms:** Payment of 100% of the contract value will be made within 8 weeks on delivery and successful installation and satisfactory commissioning and operation of the machinery.
- 6 Acceptance & Receipt: It should be submitted in Appropriate Format to the purchasing authority.
- 7 Delivery Challan Should be sent in the name of consignee in duplicate. It should specify Name of Equipment / Mfg. by / packing & quantity.
- 8 Invoice Copy Should be sent in triplicate on the Name of Managing Director, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd.(Procurement Cell), Mumbai. Along with Bill of Entry and Country of Origin Certificate of the consignment.

9 Other Terms :

1) Warranty: The warranty period shall be for 2 years from the date of commissioning of all equipment supplied as certified by the consignee. After completion of 2 years warranty period Manufacturer/Supplier should give commitment to ensure services and supply of spare part for further 8 years. The successful tenderer must ensure 95% uptime during warranty period. In case of downtime, warranty period will be extended for period of downtime. If the equipment is not attended within 24 hours for Mumbai and 48 hours for other places the supplier will be liable to pay a penalty of 0.07% of purchase cost for every day of delay. Such penalty will be recovered from the amount of security deposit. Certificate of such uptime / downtime issued by the end user will be binding for the supplier Replacement of spares parts thereof due to manufacturing defects during warranty period will be entirely at the supplier's cost.

2) The user institution will enter to the Comprehensive Maintenance Contract with supplier agency @ 5% of the order value (excluding taxes) of the equipment per year for 8 years after completion of warranty period. In case of non-compliance of CMC the supplier will be liable to pay penalty or for appropriate action. Payment of CMC on yearly basis will be made by the user's institution, at the end of the year after satisfactory performance report from the end user.

10 Contract Agreement: Bidder should submit Contract Agreement on non-judicial stamp paper of requisite value.

Fall Clause

It is a condition of the contract that all through the currency thereof, the price at which you will the supply stores should not exceed the lowest price charged by you to any customer during the currency of the contract and that in the event of the prices going down below the rate contract prices you shall promptly furnish such information to us to enable to amend the contract rates for subsequent supplies.

11 The Bidder should submit (within 7 days) amount of 1.5% i-e. Rs. 77,697/- of order value to meet other incidental expenditure and 3% i-e. Rs. 1,55,394/- as Security Deposit in form of Bank Guarantee. The Bank Guarantee valid for 2 months after the expiry of date of warranty issued by any Nationalized / Scheduled Bank.

Amount to be deposited to Following Account:

Name of Account	Haffkine B P C L (Procurement Cell), CESS Account
Name of the Bank & Branch	Bank of Maharashtra, Branch- Mumbai Parel
Account No.	60381379835
IFSC Code	MAHB0000079

Consignee: As per list enclosed

beunly

Dr. Vijay P. Bawiskar General Manager - 1 Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai.

Copy to:

- 1) Commissioner Health Services, Mumbai.
- 2) Director, Medical Education & Research, Mumbai-400 001.
- Account Manager, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai.
- 4) Office File.

<u>Copy to</u> Consignee: Dean, Government Medical College & General Hospital, Baramati.: As per Tender Condition No.17 The user Institution should get the Comprehensive Maintenance Contract done with supplier agency @ 5% of the Order value (excluding taxes) of equipment per year for Eight years after Completion of warranty period.

Copy Submitted to: 1) Secretary, Medical Education & Drug Department, Mantralaya, Mumbai.

Annexure-X

Specification of Video Bronchoscope

- A. High Definition Video Processor with built in Xenon light source (150 watt or more),
- 1. It should be compact, lightweight Digital color video processor.
- 2. It should have single CCD color system.
- 3. It should have xenon short are lamp of 300 W or more with 3W LED as auxiliary lamp.
- 4. It should have HD Image output such as DVI-D, RGBS Connectors, Y/C Connectors and Composite video connector ad Video Out.
- 5. It should have facility for USB port on front and rear panel.
- It should have following Power Requirements for operation Voltage-230V Frequency 50/60 Hz.
- 7. Weight of processor with light source.
- 8. It should have facility for Image Enhancement Endoscope iscan/NBI OR FICE technology for better diagnosis.
- 9. It should have a freeze scan to temporarily select the best image.
- 10. It should be able to view far off image with better brightness.
- 11. It should have facility of extra illumination for more light apart from normal brightness control.
- 12. Panel button should be feather touch.
- 13. Processor with in-built light source will be preferred.

B. Specification of High definition Adult Video Bronchosco

Fiwld of View (°) 120° or more	
Depth of Field (mm)	3~100
Tip Deflection Up-Down (°)	Up 180/Down 130
Rigid Distal Width (mm)	Ø 6.1 or less 26.4 or less
Insertion Tube Width (mm)	Ø 6.4 or less
Minimum Instrument Channel Width* (mm)	Ø 2.8 or more
Working Length (mm)	600 or more
Total Length (mm)	860 or more

C. With all standard set of Accessories

Scope should be High definition

High Frequency treatment should be possible

Scope PVE Connector should be rotatable by 180 Degree

Two to Three Remote switches should be available on Control Body

Biopsy Port should be below control Body.

Video Bronchoscope should be CE/FDA approved

Following accessories to be supplies with scope for 2.8mm channel diameter

- a. Reusable Cup biopsy forcep : 10Qty
- b. Reusable Cup biopsy forcep with spike: 10Qty
- c. Reusable Dornia basket : 10 qty
- d. TBNA needle: 50 qty
- e. Leakage tester
- f. Biopsy Forceps 10 nos.
- g. ETO Cap-1
- h. Mouth Piece 10 nos.
- i. Cytology Brush 10 nos.
- j. Sterilisation Stray Suitable for Bronchoscope
- k. Suitable Cupboard for drying
- 1. Biopsy and suction Valve- 4 cach
- m. Biopsy forceps (Alligator), Reusable 4no.
- n. Biopsy forceps (Standard with Needle & Fenestrated), Reusable 10 no.
- o. Biopsy forceps (Alligator jaw-step fenestrated), Disposable 10 no.
- p. Biopsy forceps (Alligator jaw-step with needle fenestrated) Disposal, 10 no.
- q. Biopsy forceps (Standard Oval fenestrated), Disposal 10 no.
- r. Biopsy forceps (Standard Oval with needle fenestrated), Disposable 10 no.

D. 24" OR MORE MEDICAL GRADE MONITOR

- 1. 24" Colour HD monitor with DVI-D, RGB & S-VHS Video in/out facility.
- 2. Availability of NTSC and PAL Signals.

E. Mobile Trolley with Castor to be provided.

F. Recording software.

Consignee Details

		M/s. SVR Medical Technologies Pvt. Ltd.		
		Video Bronchoscope		
		Model : Epk3000M, EB1975K		
Delivery Period 06 weeks				
PO Ref. No).	No.: 5666 /Haffkine/Procurement Cell/E-3323/Video Bronchoscope/2021-22. Date: 11 · 12 · 20 2		
		प्रशासकीय मान्यता निधी ५२,००,०००/- राज्य योजना २०२०-२१		
Sr. No.		Name & Address of the Consignee		
1.	Government Medical College & General Hospital, Baramati.		02	
		Total :	02	

Lemple?

Dr. Vijay P. Bawiskar General Manager - 1 Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai.

.